

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
FREE SPEECH FOR PEOPLE, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Civ. No. 22-cv-666 (CKK)
)	
v.)	
)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
)	MOTION TO DISMISS
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS
FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

Lisa J. Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)
Acting General Counsel
lstevenson@fec.gov

Harry J. Summers
Assistant General Counsel
hsummers@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

Shaina Ward (D.C. Bar No. 1002801)
Attorney
sward@fec.gov

June 3, 2022

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
1050 First Street NE
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	1
A. The FEC and FECA’s Administrative Enforcement Process	1
1. The Commission	2
2. FECA’s Administrative Enforcement and Judicial-Review Provisions.....	2
B. FECA’s Prohibition of Foreign National Contributions and Expenditures, and Related Reporting Requirements	4
III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
A. The Administrative Complaint and the General Counsel’s Report	5
<i>i. The Russian Federation.....</i>	<i>6</i>
<i>ii. The Trump Campaign</i>	<i>7</i>
<i>iii. The Office of General Counsel’s Report.....</i>	<i>7</i>
B. The FEC’s Consideration and Disposition of the Administrative Complaint.....	9
<i>i. The Russian Federation</i>	<i>9</i>
<i>ii. The Trump Campaign</i>	<i>10</i>
<i>iii. Other Respondents</i>	<i>10</i>
<i>iv. Release of the File and the Commissioners’ Statements of Reasons.....</i>	<i>11</i>
IV. ARGUMENT	14
A. Standard of Review.....	14

B.	Dismissals Based on Prosecutorial Discretion Are Unreviewable Under Established D.C. Circuit Precedent.....	16
C.	The Dismissal of Plaintiffs’ Administrative Complaint Was an Unreviewable Exercise of the Commission’s Prosecutorial Discretion.....	19
V.	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abdelfattah v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 787 F.3d 524 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	15
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	15
<i>Chatman v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 270 F. Supp. 3d 184 (D.D.C. 2017).....	15
<i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. Am. Action Network</i> , 410 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....	14
<i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. Am. Action Network</i> , No. 18-cv-945 (CRC), 2022 WL 612655 (D.D.C. Mar. 2, 2022)	14, 19, 23
<i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 33 (D.D.C. 2018)	14
* <i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 892 F.3d 434 (“ <i>Commission on Hope</i> ”) (D.C. Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
* <i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 993 F.3d 880 (“ <i>New Models</i> ”) (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 475 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 655 F. Supp. 619 (D.D.C. 1986).....	3
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	3, 4
<i>Democratic Cong. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	3
<i>End Citizens United PAC v. FEC</i> , No. 21-1665 (TJK), 2022 WL 1136062 (D.D.C. Apr. 18, 2022).....	19
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	17
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....	3
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm.</i> , 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	4

FEC v. Rose, 806 F.2d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 4

* *Heckler v. Chaney*, 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....*passim*

Marshall Cnty. Health Care Auth. v. Shalala, 988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 15

Orloski v. FEC, 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 3

Public Citizen v. FEC, 547 F. Supp. 3d 51 (D.D.C. 2021)..... 18, 21

Rollins v. Wackenhut Servs., Inc., 703 F.3d 122 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 15

Sierra Club v. Jackson, 648 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 15

United States ex rel. Scott v. Pac. Architects & Eng’rs, Inc.,
270 F. Supp. 3d 146 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 16

Ward v. D.C. Dep’t of Youth Rehab. Servs., 768 F. Supp. 2d 117 (D.D.C. 2011) 16

Statutes

52 U.S.C. §§ 30101-46 2

52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A)(i)..... 5

52 U.S.C. § 30101(9)(A)(i)..... 5

52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1) 2

52 U.S.C. § 30106(c) 2

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(8)..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1)..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2)..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A) 2

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A) 2

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8) (formerly § 437g(a)(8))..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A) 2, 14

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C) 4, 14
 52 U.S.C. § 30111(a)(8)..... 2
 52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(7)(B)(i)..... 5
 52 U.S.C. § 30121(a)(1)..... 4
 52 U.S.C. § 30121(a)(1)(A) 6
 52 U.S.C. § 30121(a)(1)(C) 6
 52 U.S.C. § 30121(a)(2)..... 6

Rules and Regulations

11 C.F.R. § 109.10(b) 5
 11 C.F.R. § 109.10(c)..... 5
 11 C.F.R. § 109.20 5
 11 C.F.R. § 109.21 5
 11 C.F.R. § 110.20(b) 4
 11 C.F.R. § 110.20(c)..... 4
 11 C.F.R. § 110.20(e)..... 4
 11 C.F.R. § 110.20(f) 4
 11 C.F.R. § 110.20(g) 5
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 15
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 15, 23
 LCvR 7(n)..... 15
